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SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Development Manager

To: Planning Committee - 9 May 2018

(Author: Lucy Buttery -  Senior Planning Officer)

Purpose: To consider Planning Application H02-1192-17

Application Number: H02-1192-17 DDate Received: 14 December 2017

Application Type: OUTLINE

Description: Proposed residential development of two detached houses - re-submission of H02-
0536-17

Location: 10 PETERBOROUGH ROAD CROWLAND PETERBOROUGH

Applicant: Amelio Homes Ltd AAgent: Colin Smith

Ward: Crowland and Deeping WWard Councillors: Cllr B Alcock
Cllr J R Astill
Cllr Angela Harrison

1.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

1.1 Objections received and issues raised which merit Committee consideration.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 This is an outline planning application, with all matters reserved, for the erection of two
detached houses to the rear of number 10 Peterborough Road, Crowland. Indicative plans
show a pair of detached houses of two storey height, although the design of the dwellings could
be altered at Reserved Matters stage. The site is located within the settlement boundary of
Crowland as outlined in both the adopted South Holland Local Plan (2006) and the emerging
South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (Publication Version, March 2017).

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 The application site is to the rear of an existing dwelling known as number 10 which is a
detached two-storey house. There is a bungalow to the south side of number 10 and a two-
storey detached dwelling to the north known as 8a. The garden is long with conifers along the
boundary adjacent the bungalow and along the rear boundary with a fence to the other side
adjacent the two storey dwelling known as 8a. 8a is an 'L' shaped property with side windows
from the rear extension facing towards number 10. There are currently no properties to the rear
of the application site, however, full planning permission (H02-1082-15) has been granted for 41
dwellings on this land.

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES



4.1 The Development Plan

South Holland District Local Plan, July 2006

The South Holland Local Plan 2006 was formally adopted on 18 July 2006. Following a
direction from the Government Office for the East Midlands under paragraph 1(3) of Schedule
18 to the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as of 18 July 2009 only certain Local
Plan policies have been extended and continue to form part of the development plan.  In the
context of those saved policies referred to below, it is considered that the Local Plan was
adopted in general accordance with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (albeit
under the transitional arrangements).  Those policies referred to below are considered to accord
with the thrust of guidance set out in the National Planning Policy Framework, and in the
context of paragraph 215 of the NPPF should therefore continue to be given substantial weight
in the decision making process.

SG1 - General Sustainable Development
SG2 - Distribution of Development
SG3 - Settlement Hierarchy
SG11- Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS)
SG12 - Sewerage and Development
SG13 - Pollution and Contamination
SG14 - Design and Layout of New Development
SG15 - New Development: Facilities for Road Users, Pedestrians and Cyclists
SG17 - Protection of Residential Amenity
SG18 - Landscaping of New Development
HS4 - New Housing in Spalding and the Area Centres (non allocated sites)

If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made
under the Planning Acts, Section 38 (6) to the Town and Country Planning Act as amended by
the 2004 Act states that the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

National Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), March 2012

Paragraph 14 - The presumption in favour of sustainable development
Paragraph 17 - Core planning principles
Section 6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
Section 7 - Requiring good design
Section 10 - Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change

Planning Practice Guidance (PPG), 2014

5.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 H02-0536-17 Residential development of two detached houses. Refused 6 September 2017.

6.0 REPRESENTATIONS

6.1 Crowland Parish Council:

Previous proposal would have resulted in overdevelopment of the site and this application is the
same. Houses are close together and close to the site boundary. Would prefer one high quality
single dwelling or two 2-bed semi-detached dwellings.

6.2 North Level IDB:

Have no objection.

6.3 Environment Agency:

No objection, provided that dwellings are two storey with finished floor levels that are set no
lower than 2.3m AOD, and flood resilient/resistant construction to a minimum of 300mm above



the finished floor level.

6.4 Highways / SUDS:

Do not wish to restrict the granting of permission.

6.5 Historic Environment Officer:

Confirms no archaeological input is required.

6.6 SHDC Environmental Protection:

The information provided in the Noise Impact Assessment and its conclusion seem reasonable
given the nature of the noise being assessed.

6.7 Public:

An objection has been received from the neighbouring property known as 8A. The points raised
are as follows:
- Previous application was refused due to having a harmful effect upon the amenity of occupiers
of nearby dwellings, by virtue of the frequency of noise and disturbance from passing vehicles
and pedestrians.
- The noise assessment does not demonstrate the noise generated from vehicles and
pedestrians accessing either existing or proposed dwellings.
- On the day of the noise assessment, workmen were erecting a new shed in the garden,
resulting in increased background noise readings taken.
- Two 4x4 vehicles on our driveway - only one of these vehicles is used at a time.
- The noise assessment does not address the original reason for refusal relating to the "lack of
residential amenity", due to three upstairs windows (bedrooms) and three downstairs windows
(kitchen) plus the rear most part of our garden are the areas of our property will be impacted
through additional noise.

7.0 MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 Key issues for consideration regarding this application are:
- Flood risk,
- Character and appearance,
- Residential amenity, and
- Noise associated with the extended driveway

7.2 Flood risk:

7.3 The NPPF requires the application of the Sequential Test to steer new development to areas
with the lowest probability of flooding. If, following the application of the Sequential Test, it is not
possible, consistent with wider sustainability objectives, for the development to be located in
zones with a lower probability of flooding, the Exceptions Test can be applied if appropriate.

7.4 The South East Lincolnshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (March 2017) is the basis for
applying the Sequential Test. This concludes that the vast majority of South Holland District is in
Flood Zones 2 and 3. Therefore, consistent with wider sustainability objectives, it is not
realistically possible to direct all development to zones with a lower probability of flooding.  As
such, the document outlines a methodology whereby the SFRA hazard and depth maps (in that
order) are to be utilised when determining flood risk and applying the sequential test. Using this
methodology it is possible to use the information to steer development towards the areas of
lower flood risks as advised within paragraphs 100 - 101 of the NPPF.

7.5 The application site lies within Environment Agency Flood Zone 2 and the South East
Lincolnshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (March 2017) identifies the site predominantly as
'danger for most' in terms of flood hazard with predicted flood depths ranging between 0.5m-
1.0m.



7.6 As part of preparing the South East Lincolnshire Local Plan (Publication Version, March 2017)
reasonably available sequentially preferable sites have been identified in Crowland in terms of
flood risk. Some of these sites are subject to lower predicted flood hazard and depth than the
application site. However, given the Council's lack of a 5-year housing land supply, it could be
argued that there are not currently sufficient reasonably available sites for housing that are
sequentially preferable in flood risk terms across the district. It could therefore be argued that,
should the site be acceptable in all other regards, and if the Exceptions Test is successfully
passed, the site is acceptable in flood risk terms.

7.7 In order for the Exceptions Test to be passed, it must be demonstrated that the proposed
development will provide wider sustainability benefits to the community that outweigh flood risk,
and that it will be safe for its lifetime, without increasing flood risk elsewhere and where possible
reduce flood risk overall.

7.8 It is accepted that the development would provide some wider sustainability benefits to the
community through its ability to help meet the housing need, and other benefits including
generating employment during the construction period and thereby providing some protection to
the local economy. It is also within the existing built-up area of Crowland meaning that services
and facilities should be accessible by more sustainable modes of transport, such as walking or
cycling.

7.9 In terms of making the development safe, the Flood Risk Assessment provided for the
application recommends that finished floor levels are set no lower than 2.3m AOD, which is
approximately 600mm above existing ground level. This would be sufficient to mitigate against
flood risk.

7.10 Character and appearance:

7.11 There is a variety of housing in the area with bungalows and houses of differing size and
design. The indicative design of the two detached dwellings would therefore appear acceptable.
However, all matters are reserved and the suggested design could potentially be altered at that
stage.

7.12 In addition, backland development is a feature along this part of Peterborough Road. Therefore
the proposal for backland development in this location appears in keeping with similar
developments such as the rear of 4 Peterborough Road (see H02-0657-12), Kennulphs Close
and the relationship between 14a and 14 Peterborough Road. As a result, the proposal appears
to conform with Local Plan Policy SG14 which considers the existing pattern of development.

7.13 In terms of the impact that raised finished floor levels would have, an indicative cross section
diagram submitted by the agent shows that the roofline of the proposed dwellings would likely
be no higher than that of number 10 which fronts Peterborough Road. It is therefore not
considered that the proposed dwellings would stand out unduly.

7.14 Likely impacts on residential amenity:

7.15 The minimum distance between 8a and the proposed development on the indicative drawings is
approximately 26 metres, which is considered a sufficient distance to protect privacy. Parts of
the neighbour's garden would be less private, but not all. The applicant has stated in the Design
and Access Statement that side windows would have obscure glazing which would lessen the
impact on residential amenity by ensuring that some parts of the garden would remain private
even after development. This can be conditioned to remain as such. Furthermore, a
landscaping condition could be used to create more privacy along the boundary for the
neighbouring property while still enabling development.

7.16 The proposed dwellings would be erected at least 1 metre from the joint boundary with 8a which
is considered an acceptable distance for this type of development. In addition, there are other
examples of properties erected close to boundaries within the vicinity such as 4a, 4b and 14,
and so the proposed development would not be dissimilar to other properties in the locality.

7.17 Noise associated with the extended driveway:



The proposed access drive would continue the existing driveway to the rear of the existing
dwelling. Number 8a also access their garage to the rear of their property. A previous
application (H02-0536-17) for the erection of two detached houses on the site was refused at
Planning Committee on 6th September 2017 due to the possible harmful effect of noise and
disturbance from passing vehicles and pedestrians. The applicant has therefore resubmitted the
application again with a Noise Impact Assessment (NIA).

7.18 The NIA was carried out on a random day to assess the noise potential from the proposed
driveway. The neighbour insists the NIA coincided with the construction of a shed which would
have increased background noise. Average background noise was recorded as 54.1 decibels.
There is no indication, however, that a shed was being erected at the same time as the NIA was
conducted.

7.19 The NIA also observed 'On the driveway of No.8a were two Land Rover 4x4 vehicles which are
likely to be noisier in operation than a normal road car and these obviously are driven up and
down the driveway to and from the double garage located halfway down the rear garden'. The
neighbour pointed out that only one of these vehicles would be used at any one time.

7.20 It was also concluded in the assessment that 'The prevailing background noise at the site
strongly suggests that the "frequency of noise and disturbance from passing vehicles and
pedestrians" using the proposed driveway would have minimal impact on the perceived LAeq t
of the occupiers of either No.8a or No.10. The environmental noise for occupants of all the
dwellings in the locality is dominated by road traffic noise'.

7.21 SHDC Environmental Protection have confirmed that the information provided and conclusion
seems reasonable given the nature of the noise being assessed.

7.22 Conclusion:

7.23 The previous application for this site was refused solely on the basis that the proposed
residential development would have a harmful effect upon the amenity of occupiers of nearby
dwellings, in particular No's 10 and 8a Peterborough Road, by virtue of the frequency of noise
and disturbance from passing vehicles and pedestrians. However, a Noise Impact Assessment
submitted with this application has concluded that the impact of this driveway would be similar
to the impact of the driveway belonging to the neighbouring property, which is also adjacent the
boundary fence. It is accepted that there would be additional vehicles using the access
driveway, but it is also reasonable to assume that people tend to enter or leave their property
only once or twice per day, and vehicle movements would be spread out rather than all
together.

7.24 In respect of character and appearance, there are other backland developments in this area
and  the proposal is no different to the accessway for Kennulphs Close nearby, or the access
road to the side of the adjacent bungalow known as number 12 leading to number 14. The
proposed development for up to two dwellings is therefore considered acceptable when taking
into account the existing character and appearance of the local area, and pattern of
development.

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 Grant Permission subject to those Conditions listed at Section 9.0 of this report.

9.0 CONDITIONS



1. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made not later than three years beginning
with the date of this permission, and the development must be begun before the expiration of
two years from the final approval of reserved matters or in the case of approval on different
dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be approved.

Reason: As required by Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following
approved plans:
TK1/01, TK1/02 and TK1/03, and Flood Risk Assessment (prepared by S M Hemmings, dated
27th March 2018).

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. No development shall take place without the prior written approval of the Local Planning
Authority of all details of the following matters:
i) the layout, scale and external appearance of building(s), including a schedule of external
materials to be used;
ii) the means of access to the site;
iii) the landscaping of the site;
iv) the means of sewage and surface water disposal;
v) the existing and proposed site levels and floor levels of the buildings and hard surfaced
areas.

Reason: The application was submitted in outline only and the above details are required to
enable the Local Planning Authority to assess the detailed design, appearance and layout of the
development as well as ensure that appropriate access and services are provided to serve the
development.
This Condition is imposed in accordance with Policies SG12, SG13, SG14 and SG18 of the
South Holland Local Plan, 2006 and national guidance contained in Section 10 of the National
Planning Policy Framework, 2012.

4. When application is made to the Local Planning Authority for approval of reserved matters, that
application shall be accompanied by a scheme of landscaping and tree planting indicating, inter
alia, the number, species, heights on planting and positions of all trees in respect of the land to
which that application relates, together with details of post-planting maintenance and such a
scheme shall require the approval of the Local Planning Authority before any development is
commenced.  Such scheme as is approved by the Local Planning Authority shall be carried out
in its entirety within a period of twelve months beginning with the date on which development is
commenced.  All trees, shrubs and bushes shall be maintained by the owner or owners of the
land on which they are situated for the period of five years beginning with the date of completion
of the scheme and during that period all losses shall be made good as and when necessary.

Note: The applicant is recommended to employ a qualified and experienced landscape designer
to produce a landscaping scheme for the development.

Reason: To ensure that the development is adequately landscaped, in the interests of its visual
amenity and that of the area in which it is set.  This issue is integral to the development and
therefore full details need to be finalised prior to the commencement of works.
This Condition is imposed in accordance with Policy SG18 of the South Holland Local Plan,
2006.

5. Prior to its installation, details of the proposed boundary treatment, including a schedule of
materials, and details of the size and species of any hedging, shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the details so approved shall be
implemented in full before the development is first brought into use.

Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the development and the visual
amenity of the area in which it is set.
This Condition is imposed in accordance with Policy SG14 of the South Holland Local Plan,
2006.



6. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the measures set out
in the Flood Risk Assessment (prepared by S M Hemmings, dated 27th March 2018), including
the following mitigation measures detailed within the FRA:

- Dwellings are to be two storey with finished floor levels set no lower than 2.3m AOD; and
- Flood resilient/resistance construction to a minimum of 300mm above the finished floor level.

The mitigation measures shall be fully implemented prior to first occupation.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not increase the risk of flooding or be at risk of
flooding.
This Condition is imposed in accordance with national guidance contained in Section 10 of the
National Planning Policy Framework, 2012.

7. Before the development is commenced beyond oversite, full details of the proposed soakaway
system for the disposal of surface water from the development hereby permitted, including
percolation test results, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.  Should the percolation test results be considered unacceptable by the Local
Planning Authority details of an alternative means of providing for surface water drainage shall
be submitted for consideration.  The approved means of surface water drainage shall be
implemented in full before the development hereby permitted is first brought into use.

Reason: To ensure that the site is adequately drained, to avoid pollution, and to prevent
increased risk of flooding.
This Condition is imposed in accordance with Policies SG11 and SG13 of the South Holland
Local Plan, 2006 and national guidance contained in Section 10 of the National Planning Policy
Framework, 2012

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted
Development) Order 2015, (or any Order or Statutory Instrument revoking and re-enacting that
Order), none of the following developments or alterations shall be carried out.

i) the erection of freestanding curtilage buildings or structures including car ports, garages,
sheds, greenhouses, pergolas or raised decks;
ii) the erection of house extensions including dormer windows, conservatories, garages, car
ports, porches or pergolas;
iii) alterations including the installation of replacement or additional windows or doors and the
installation of roof windows.

Reason: To ensure that the Local Planning Authority retains control over the future extension
and alteration of the development, in the interests of its architectural and visual integrity, levels
of residential amenity and the visual amenity and character of the area within which it is set.
This Condition is imposed in accordance with Policies SG14 and SG17 of the South Holland
Local Plan, 2006.

9. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application
by assessing it against all material considerations, including national guidance, planning
policies and representations that have been received during the public consultation exercise,
and subsequently determining to grant planning permission.

This decision notice, the relevant accompanying report and the determined plans can be viewed
online at http://planning.sholland.gov.uk/OcellaWeb/planningSearch

Background papers:- Planning Application Working File

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Richard Fidler ,  Development Manager
Telephone Number: 01775 764428
Email rfidler@sholland.gov.uk

Appendices attached to this report:



Appendix A Plan A




